

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>California Independent System</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos. ER98-997-000</b>
<b>Operator Corporation</b>	)	<b>ER98-1309-000</b>
	)	

**BRIEF OPPOSING EXCEPTIONS  
OF THE  
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson  
Vice President/General Counsel  
Jeanne Sole, Regulatory Counsel  
California Independent System  
Operator Corporation  
151 Blue Ravine Road  
Folsom, CA 95630  
Phone: (916) 608-7144  
Fax: (916) 608-7296

Edward Berlin  
Kenneth G. Jaffe  
Michael E. Ward  
Michael Kunselman  
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP  
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
Phone: (202) 424-7500  
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: October 22, 2001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Summary .....	1
II. Background .....	3
III. Exceptions Opposed .....	5
IV. Rebuttal to Policy Considerations Warranting Commission Review.....	6
V. Argument.....	8
A. The Initial Decision Properly Decided that the Terms of the ISO Tariff Should Prevail Over the Terms of a QF-PGA, and that the ISO Should Have the Authority to Unilaterally Amend the ISO Tariff as It Applies to QFs Through the QF-PGA .....	8
B. The Initial Decision Properly Decided that a QF-PGA Would Be Just and Reasonable in the Absence of a Provision Requiring Notice to a UDC of Contractual Arrangements Between the ISO and a QF .....	12
VI. Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 96 F.E.R.C. ¶¶63,015, 65,148 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 26 FERC. ¶ 61,334 .....	15
<i>Duke Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 864 F.2d 823.....	15
<i>FPC v. Sierra-Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348.....	10
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,090.....	15
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> . 64 F.3d 679 .....	15
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 93 ¶¶ 61,121, 61,294.....	8
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 95 FERC ¶¶ 61,115, 61,391 .....	8
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 .....	8
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,137 .....	14

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....	15
Pursuant to Rule 711 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.711 .....	1

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

<b>California Independent System</b>	)	<b>Docket Nos. ER98-997-000</b>
<b>Operator Corporation</b>	)	<b>ER98-1309-000</b>
	)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT  
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.711, the California Independent System Operator Corporation (“ISO”) submits its Brief Opposing Exceptions in this proceeding.
